crease of \$20 per month and a maximum increase of \$30 per month; and each of said employees shall receive such increases in salary.

Subd. 2. The sum of \$15,000 of the authorized salary allowance for the sheriff's department shall be used for the sole purpose of providing extra and emergency help for said department to collect delinquent personal property taxes.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 853-S. F. No. 1626

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the compensation of an assignment clerk and assistants employed by the judges of the fourth judicial district; amending Laws 1921, Chapter 80, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1921, Chapter 80, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 53, Section 3, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 785, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. Fourth judicial district; assignment clerk; salary and expenses; payment. Subdivision 1. The compensation of such assignment clerk shall not exceed $\frac{88,250}{88,850}$ annually, and the compensation of any assistant to any assignment clerk shall not exceed $\frac{66,600}{7,000}$ annually.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 854-S. F. No. 1629

[Not Coded]

An act relating to courts in making salary adjustments for the law clerks for judges of the district court in and for the county

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

852]